TABLE 2
MINIMUM INSULATION RATIO OR CONTINUOUS INSULATION R-VALUE FOR WOOD-FRAME WALLS 
WHERE EXTERIOR CONTINUOUS INSULATION (ci) IS USED a,b,c
	Climate Zone
	Maximum Heating Degree Days (65F basis)
	Vapor Retarder (VR) Class

	
	
	Class Id
	Class II
	Class III
	No VRd

	1
	N/A
	Class I not permitted
	Class II not permittede
	R-2ci minimum
	R-2ci minimum

	2
	N/A
	Class I not permitted
	Class II not permittede
	R-2ci minimum
	R-2ci minimum

	3
	3,600
	Class I not permitted
	R-2ci minimum
	R-2ci minimum
	0.4

	4
	5,400
	Class I not permitted
	R-2ci minimum
	0.2
	0.9

	5
	7,200
	0.2
	0.2
	0.35
	1.3

	6
	9,000
	0.2
	0.2
	0.5
	1.7

	7
	12,600
	0.35
	0.35
	0.8
	2.3

	8f
	16,200
	0.5
	0.5
	1.1
	2.8


For SI:  1 heating degree day (65F basis) = 0.56 heating degree days (18C basis)
a. Insulation ratio is the exterior continuous insulation R-value divided by the cavity insulation R-value. 
b. Interpolation of insulation ratios using a site-specific heating degree day value shall be permitted.
c. In addition to the vapor retarder, spray foam with a maximum permeance of 1.5 perms at the installed thickness, applied to the interior side of wood structural panels, fiberboard, insulating sheathing or gypsum is deemed to meet the insulation ratio requirement where the spray foam R-value plus continuous insulation R-value, if any, meets or exceeds the R-value determined for continuous insulation using the tabulated insulation ratio.
d. Where there is no cavity insulation, the R-value of any material layers, air-space, and air-film to the interior side of the exterior continuous insulation shall be used to determine the insulation ratio in accordance with footnote ‘a’.
e. In Climate Zones 1 and 2, a Class II vapor retarder shall be permitted where the WVP of the vapor retarder is greater than 1 perm as measured in accordance with Method B (‘wet-cup’) of ASTM E96.
f. The exterior continuous insulation requirement for Climate Zone 8 is based on a maximum 16,200 heating degree days (65oF basis) [9,000 heating degree days (18oC basis)]. Where this heating degree day limit is exceeded, a design shall be required to determine the insulation ratio.
